

No. 18-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF CRIMINAL LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ISSA KOHLER-HAUSMANN
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511

HARRY SANDICK
Counsel of Record
KATHRINA SZYMBORSKI
HYATT M. HOWARD
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
hsandick@pbwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT REQUIRING SOME MEASURE OF PROPORTIONALITY IN PUNISHMENT HAS SPECIAL EFFECT FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS..... | 7 |
| II. THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING UNDERMINES <i>MILLER</i> AND <i>MONTGOMERY</i> | 12 |
| III. ALLOWING SENTENCERS TO SENTENCE JUVENILES TO LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT A FINDING OF PERMANENT INCORRIGIBILITY WOULD IMPERIL THE RULE OF LAW | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) (plurality opinion)..... | 10 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48. (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017) | 18 |
| <i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 18 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E. 3d 849 (Ill. 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Skinner</i> , 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Briones</i> , 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018) (9th Cir. 2019) | 18 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Barkley</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (N.D. Okla. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) | 8 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VIII | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) | 16, 19 |
